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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Before using this product, carefully read these instructions and keep the user manual 
for future reference.
PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO EXCESSIVE MICROWAVE 
ENERGY
1. Do not attempt to operate this oven with the door open since open-door operation 

can result in harmful exposure to microwave energy. It is important not to defeat or 
tamper with the safety interlocks.

2. Do not place any object between the oven front face and the door or allow soil or 
cleaner residue to accumulate on sealing surfaces.

3. Do not operate the oven if it is damaged. It is very important that the oven door 
closes properly and that there is no damage to the:

 – Door (including any bent),
 – Hinges and latches (broken or loosened),
 – Door seals and sealing surfaces.

4. 
personnel.

1.1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliance basic safety precautions should be followed, including 
the following:
WARNING!
exposure to excessive microwave energy:
1. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in the manual. Do not use 

designed to heat, cook or dry food. It is not designed for industrial or laboratory use.
2. Do not operate the oven when empty.
3. Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 

properly, or if it has been damaged or dropped. 
4. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

5. 
 – When heating food in plastic or paper container, keep an eye on the oven due to 

the possibility of ignition.
 – Remove wire twist-ties from paper or plastic bags before placing bag in oven.
 –

 – Do not use the cavity for storage purposes. Do not leave paper products, cooking 
utensils, or food in the cavity when not in use.

 – The microwave oven is intended for heating food and beverages. Drying of food or 
clothing and heating of warming pads, slippers, sponges, damp cloth and similar 

6. WARNING: Liquids and other foods must not be heated in sealed containers since 
they are liable to explode.

7. Microwave heating of beverages can result in delayed eruptive boiling, therefore 
care must be taken when handling the container.

8. Do not fry food in the oven. Hot oil can damage oven parts and utensils and even 
result in skin burns.

9. Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in microwave 
oven since they may explode even after microwave heating has ended.

10. Pierce foods with heavy skins such as potatoes, whole squashes, apples and 
chestnuts before cooking.

11. The contents of feeding bottles and baby food jars shall be stirred or shaken and 



the temperature checked before consumption, in order to avoid burns.
12. Cooking utensils may become hot because of heat transferred from the heated 

food. Potholders may be needed to handle the utensil.
13. Only use utensils that are suitable for use in microwave ovens.
14. 

any service or repair operation that involves the removal of a cover which gives 
protection against exposure to microwave energy.

15. 

radio-frequency energy is intentionally generated and/or used in the form of 
electromagnetic radiation for the treatment of material, and spark erosion equipment. 
Class B equipment is equipment suitable for use in domestic establishments and 
in establishments directly connected to a low voltage power supply network which 
supplies buildings used for domestic purpose. 

16. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

17. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
18. The microwave oven is intended to be used freestanding and shall not be placed 

in a cabinet.
19. WARNING! Do not install oven over a range cooktop or other heat-producing 

appliance. If installed near or over a heat source, the oven could be damaged and 
the warranty would be void.

20. The microwave oven must not be placed in the cabinet. 
21. WARNING! The appliance and its accessible parts become hot during use.
22. WARNING! Accessible parts may become hot during use. Young children should 

be kept away.
23. During use the appliance becomes hot. Care should be taken to avoid touching 

heating elements inside the oven.
24. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is 

operating.
25. The appliance shall be placed against a wall.
26. Appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced physical, sensory 

or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction.

27. WARNING! If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be operated 
until it has been repaired by a competent person.

28. The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or 
separate remote-control system.

29. The microwave oven is for household use only and not for commercial use. 
30. Never remove the distance holder in the back or on the sides, as it ensures a 

minimum distance from the wall for air circulation. 
31. Please secure the turntable before you move the appliance to avoid damages.
32. CAUTION! It is dangerous to repair or maintain the appliance by anyone other than 

a specialist because under these circumstances the cover has to be removed which 
assures protection against microwave radiation. This applies to changing the power 
cord or the lighting as well. Send the appliance in these cases to our service centre.

33. The microwave oven is intended for defrosting, cooking and steaming of food only. 
34. Use gloves if you remove any heated food.
35. CAUTION! Steam will escape, when opening lids or wrapping foil.
36. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 



not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children unless they are aged from 8 years and above and supervised.

37. 

38. For details about cleaning door seals, cavities and adjacent parts please refer to the 
chapter of MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING.

39. The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed.
40. Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration of the 

41. The appliance shall not be cleaned with a steam cleaner.
42. Metallic containers for food and beverages are not allowed during microwave 

cooking.

1.2. INSTALLATION GUIDE

1. Make sure that all the packing materials are removed from the inside of the door.
2. WARNING! Check the oven for any damage, such as misaligned or bent door, 

damaged door seals and sealing surface, broken or loose door hinges and latches 
and dents inside the cavity or on the door. If there is any damage, do not operate 

3. 
the heaviest food likely to be cooked in the oven. 

4. Do not place the oven where heat, moisture, or high humidity are generated, or 
near combustible materials.

5. 
above the oven, 10cm at back and 5cm at both sides. Do not cover or block any 
openings on the appliance. Do not remove feet.

6. Do not operate the oven without glass tray, roller support, and shaft in their proper 
positions. 

7. Make sure that the power supply cord is undamaged and does not run under the 
oven or over any hot or sharp surface.

8. The socket must be readily accessible so that it can be easily unplugged in an 
emergency.

9. Do not use the oven outdoors.

1.3. GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. This oven is equipped with a cord having a 
grounding wire with a grounding plug. It must be plugged into a wall receptacle that is 
properly installed and grounded. In the event of an electrical short circuit, grounding 
reduces risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. It is 
recommended that a separate circuit serving only the oven be provided. Using a high 

WARNING!--Improper use of the grounding plug can result in a risk of electric shock.
Notes:
1. If you have any questions about the grounding or electrical instructions, consult a 

2. Neither the manufacturer nor the dealer can accept any liability for damage to the 
oven or personal injury resulting from failure to observe the electrical connection 
procedures.

The wires in this cable main are colored in accordance with the following code:
Green and Yellow = EARTH 
Blue = NEUTRAL
Brown = LIVE



Operation of the microwave oven can cause interference to your radio, TV, or similar 
equipment. When there is interference, it may be reduced or eliminated by taking the 
following measures:
1. Clean the door and sealing surface of the oven.
2. Reorient the receiving antenna of the radio or television.
3. Relocate the microwave oven in relation to the receiver.
4. Move the microwave oven away from the receiver.
5. 

The marking of this device (symbol of a crossed-out dustbin) complies with 
European Directive 2012/19/EU relating to “used electrical and electronic 
equipment”. This marking means that this equipment, at the end of its useful 
life, cannot be disposed of with other household waste. The user is required to 
deliver it to operators who collect used electrical and electronic equipment. 
Collection operators, including local collection points, shops and local 

authorities, create an appropriate system for collecting equipment. Appropriate 
collection of used electrical and electronic equipment helps avoid harmful impacts on 
human health and the environment, resulting from the presence of hazardous 
components, as well as from improper storage and treatment of this equipment. 

Power supply 230-240 V~, 50 Hz

Rated input power (microwave) 1100 W

Rated output power (microwave) 700 W

Operating frequency 2450 MHz

Oven capacity 20 L

Turntable diameter 245 mm

Dimensions (W x D x H) 446 x 359 x 243 mm

Net weight 9.4 kg

1. Door
2. Safety interlock system
3. Roller ring
4. Turntable shaft

5. Glass tray
6. Control panel
7. Waveguide cover (do not remove)

• Remove all packing materials and check the microwave for damage.
• Do not use the microwave if it is damaged, but contact your supplier.
• Clean the oven interior and accessories with a damp cloth. Do not use any 



abrasive cleaner or strong-smelling cleaning products.
• First, place the roller ring and then the turntable in the centre of the oven cavity. 

Fit the turntable with the raised parts facing downwards, engaged with the 
turntable shaft.

Turntable shaft

Roller ring

Glass tray

 ATTENTION!

 WARNING! 
Never remove the waveguide cover. It is inside the oven cavity, on the right wall of the 
cavity. 

4.2. CONTROL PANEL

AUTO

+30s

1. Display
Shows time, power level and indicators.

2. DEFROST/TIME/WEIGHT 
 – Press once to defrost food based on time.
 – Press twice to defrost food based on weight.

3. CLOCK/TIMER 
 – Press and hold to set clock time.
 – Press to set timer function.

4. STOP/CANCEL 
Press once to pause cooking, or press twice to 
cancel a cooking programme.
5. Adjustment knob (START/+30 SEC)

 – Turn the knob to set cooking time, food 
weight or servings.

 – Press to start cooking programmes.
 – Press to set express cooking programme.

6. POWER LEVEL 
Press to select cooking power level.

7. AUTO COOK/REHEAT 
Press to select auto cooking menus.

• 
“12:00”.

• During setting, the system will return to standby mode if there is no operation 
within 30 seconds.

• During cooking, you can pause the programme by pressing the STOP/CANCEL 



button, then press START/+30 SEC to resume cooking. You can cancel the 
programme by pressing the STOP/CANCEL button twice.

• 

• When cooking is complete, the display shows “End” and a beep sounds every two 
minutes until the user presses a button or opens the door.

4.3. SETTING THE CLOCK

This is a 24-hour or 12-hour clock. To set the clock time:
1. In standby mode, press and hold CLOCK/TIMER for 3 seconds, then press the 

button repeatedly to select 24-hour or 12-hour clock.
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the hour.
3. 
4. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the minutes.
5. 

4.4. MICROWAVE COOKING

1. In standby mode, press POWER LEVEL repeatedly to select the power level.
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the cooking time (from 10 seconds to 95 minutes).
3. Press START/+30 SEC to start cooking. 

Press POWER LEVEL to select the power level:

Press POWER 
LEVEL 

Power level 
(Display)

Press POWER 
LEVEL 

Power level 
(Display)

Once 100% (P100) 7 times 40% (P-40)

Twice 90% (P-90) 8 times 30% (P-30)

3 times 80% (P-80) 9 times 20% (P-20)

4 times 70% (P-70) 10 times 10% (P-10)

5 times 60% (P-60) 11 times 0% (P-00)

6 times 50% (P-50)

Note: During cooking, you can check the current power level by pressing the POWER 
LEVEL button.

4.5. EXPRESS COOKING

This function conveniently programmes the oven to cook food at 100% power level.
You can enable the function in two ways:
• Method 1:
In standby mode, press START/+30 SEC repeatedly to set the cooking time (each 
press increases the cooking time by 30 seconds, and up to 95 minutes), the oven will 
start working at full power once the time is set. 
• Method 2:
1. In standby mode, turn the Adjustment knob to set the cooking time (from 10 seconds 

to 95 minutes).
2. Press START/+30 SEC to start cooking.

4.6. +30 SEC. FUNCTION

During cooking you can increase the cooking time by pressing START/+30 SEC. Each 
press increases the cooking time by 30 seconds, and up to 95 minutes.



Note: Time addition is not supported for time defrost, weight defrost and auto cook 
programmes.

4.7. TIME DEFROST 

1. In standby mode, press the DEFROST/TIME/WEIGHT button once.
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the defrosting time (from 10 seconds to 95 minutes).
3. Press START/+30 SEC to start defrosting.
Note: During defrosting, the microwave will pause to remind you to turn the food over, 
after that, press START/+30 SEC to resume.

4.8. WEIGHT DEFROST

The defrosting time and power level are automatically set once the food weight is 
programmed.
1. In standby mode, press the DEFROST/TIME/WEIGHT button twice.
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the food weight (from 100 g to 1800 g).
3. Press START/+30 SEC to start defrosting.
Note: During defrosting, the microwave will pause to remind you to turn the food over, 
after that, press START/+30 SEC to resume. 

4.9. SETTING A TIMER

1. In standby mode or during cooking, press CLOCK/TIMER once. 
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the desired time (from 10 seconds to 95 minutes).
3. 

Note: During the countdown, you can check the remaining time by pressing CLOCK/
TIMER. To cancel the timer, press STOP/CANCEL when the remaining time is 
displayed.

4.10. CHILD LOCK

This function prevents the microwave from being accidentally started or used by 
children.
• If there is no operation for more than one minute in standby mode, the microwave 

automatically enters child lock mode and the lock indicator is displayed. When 
locked, all buttons are disabled.

• To cancel the programme, open and close the oven door once. The lock indicator 
disappears.

4.11. AUTO COOK

For the following foods, it is not necessary to programme cooking time and power. You 
just need to specify the type of food you want to cook and the weight or number of 
servings.
1. In standby mode, press AUTO COOK/REHEAT repeatedly to select the food 

category. The food code will be displayed.
2. Turn the Adjustment knob to set the food weight or number of servings.
3. Press START/+30 SEC to start cooking.
Auto cooking menus:



Code
Note: The result of auto cooking 
depends on factors such as 

preference as to the doneness of 
certain foods and even how well 
you happen to place food in the 

satisfactory, adjust the cooking time 
slightly.

A-1 Coffee (200 ml/cup, 1-3 cups)

A-2 Potato (230 g/serving, 1-2 servings) 

A-3 Reheat (200-800 g)

A-4 Fish (200-600 g)

A-5 Popcorn (99 g)

A-6

4.12. COOKING TECHNIQUES

1. Arrange food carefully. Place the thickest parts towards outside of dish.
2. Watch cooking time. Cook for the shortest amount of time indicated and add more 

as needed. Food severely overcooked can smoke or ignite.
3. Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent spattering and help foods to cook 

evenly.
4. Turn foods over once during microwave cooking to speed up the cooking of foods 

such as chicken and hamburgers. Large items like roasts must be turned over at 
least once.

5. Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway through cooking both from top to 
bottom and from the centre of the dish to the outside. 

4.13. COOKING UTENSILS GUIDE

1. Microwave cannot penetrate metal, so metal utensils or dishes with metallic trim 
should not be used.

2. Do not use recycled paper products for microwave cooking, as they may contain 

3. Round/oval dishes rather than square/oblong ones are recommended, as food in 
corners tends to overcook.

4. Narrow strips of aluminium foil may be used to prevent overcooking of exposed 
areas. But be careful don’t use too much and keep a distance of 1 inch (2.54 cm) 
between the foil and oven cavity.

The table below is a general guide to help you select the correct utensils.

Safe to use: Do not use:

• Heat–Resistant Glass
• Heat–Resistant Ceramics
• Microwave–Safe Plastic Dish
• Kitchen Paper

• Non Heat–Resistant Glass
• Metal Tray
• Metal Rack
• Aluminum Foil & Foil Containers

5. MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
• 
• Never immerse the appliance or its cables in water or other liquids.
• Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food splatters or spilled liquids stick to 

oven walls, wipe with a damp cloth. Mild detergents may be used if the oven gets 
very dirty. Avoid using sprays or other harsh cleaners. They may stain, streak or 
dull the door surface.



• The outside of the oven should be cleaned with a damp cloth. To prevent damage 
to the operating parts inside the oven, do not allow water to enter the ventilation 
openings.

• Wipe the door and window on both sides, the door seals and adjacent parts 
frequently with a damp cloth to remove any spills or splashes. Do not use abrasive 
cleaner.

• Do not allow the control panel to become wet. Clean it with a soft, damp cloth. 
When cleaning the control panel, leave the oven door open to prevent the oven 
from being switched on accidentally.

• If steam accumulates inside or around the outside of the oven door, wipe with 
a soft cloth. This may occur when the microwave oven is used in a humid 
environment. And it is normal.

• It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray for cleaning. Wash the tray in 
warm, soapy water or in a dishwasher.

• The roller ring and the bottom of the oven should be cleaned regularly to avoid 
excessive noise. Simply wipe the bottom surface of the oven with a soft cloth 
and mild detergent. The roller ring may be washed in mild, soapy water or in a 
dishwasher. When removing the roller ring, be sure to replace it in the proper 
position.

• Remove odours from your oven by combining a cup of water with the juice and 
skin of one lemon in a microwaveable bowl. Microwave for 5 minutes. Wipe dry 
with a soft cloth.

• If the bulb burns out, please contact customer service for a replacement.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING

6.1. BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE

Before calling for service, please check each item below:
• Check to ensure the oven is plugged in securely. If not, remove the plug from the 

mains socket, wait 10 seconds, and plug it in again securely.
• Check for a blown fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these appear to be 

working correctly, test the socket with another appliance.
• Check to ensure the control panel is programmed correctly and the timer is set.
• Check to ensure the door is securely closed by engaging the door lock system. If 

adjust or repair the oven yourself.

6.2. SPARKS IN THE MICROWAVE

 ATTENTION!

caused by:

• 
• Aluminium foil that is not correctly covering the food (points that stick up act as an 

• 
• Recycled paper that contains small metal particles.



1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avant d’utiliser cet accessoire, lisez attentivement ces instructions et conservez le 
manuel d’utilisation comme référence.
PRÉCAUTIONS À PRENDRE POUR ÉVITER UNE ÉVENTUELLE EXPOSITION À 
UNE ÉNERGIE DE MICRO-ONDES EXCESSIVE
1. N’essayez pas de faire fonctionner ce four avec la porte ouverte, car l’ouverture 

de la porte peut entraîner une exposition dangereuse à l’énergie de micro-ondes. 
Il est important de ne pas essayer de défaire régler ou forcer les verrouillages de 
sécurité.

2. Ne placez aucun objet entre la face avant du four et la porte et ne laissez pas de 
salissures ou de résidus de nettoyant s’accumuler sur les surfaces d’étanchéité.

3. N’utilisez pas le four s’il est endommagé. Il est très important que la porte du four 
soit correctement fermée et qu’elle ne soit pas endommagée :

 – Porte (y compris n’importe quel repli),
 – Charnières et verrous (cassés ou desserrés),
 – Joints de porte et surfaces d’étanchéité.

4. 

1.1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, il convient de respecter les mesures de 
sécurité de base, notamment les suivantes :
AVERTISSEMENT !--Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, de décharge électrique, 
d’incendie, de blessures ou d’exposition à une énergie de micro-ondes excessive :
1. N’utilisez cet appareil que pour l’usage auquel il est destiné, tel qu’il est décrit dans 

le manuel. N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou de vapeurs corrosives dans cet 

2. N’utilisez pas le four lorsqu'il est vide.
3. 

fonctionnement, d’endommagement ou de chute. 
4. Si le cordon est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent 

5. Pour réduire le risque d’incendie dans la cavité du four :
 –

 –
placer dans le four.

 – Si vous constatez la présence de fumée, éteignez ou débranchez l’appareil et 

 –
laissez pas de produits en papier, d’ustensiles de cuisine ou d’aliments dans la cavité.

 –

6. 
dans des récipients hermétiques, car ils risquent d’exploser.

7. 
retardée. Par conséquent, soyez prudent lors de la manipulation des récipients.

8. Ne faites pas frire des aliments dans le four. L’huile chaude peut endommager les 
pièces et les ustensiles du four et même provoquer des brûlures cutanées.

9. 



au micro-ondes.
10. Percez les aliments à peau épaisse tels que les pommes de terre, les courges 

entières, les pommes et les châtaignes avant de les faire cuire.
11. Le contenu des biberons et des pots d’aliments pour bébé doit être agité ou secoué 

12. Les ustensiles de cuisine peuvent devenir chauds à cause de la chaleur transférée 

l’ustensile.
13. Utilisez exclusivement des ustensiles compatibles avec une utilisation dans les 

fours à micro-ondes.
14. AVERTISSEMENT : Il est dangereux pour toute personne autre qu’une personne 

15. 

dans lesquels l’énergie radiofréquence est intentionnellement générée et/ou utilisée 
sous forme de radiation électromagnétique pour le traitement des matériaux, et 
les équipements d’érosion par étincelles. Les équipements de classe B sont des 
équipements adaptés à une utilisation dans les établissements nationaux et dans 
les établissements directement connectés à un réseau d’alimentation électrique à 

16. Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou 
des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu 

surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.
17. 
18. Le four à micro-ondes est destiné à être utilisé de manière autonome et ne doit pas 

être placé dans une armoire.
19. MISE EN GARDE ! N’installez pas le four au-dessus d’une cuisinière ou d’un autre 

appareil produisant de la chaleur. En cas d’installation à proximité ou au-dessus 
d’une source de chaleur, le four pourrait être endommagé et la garantie serait 
annulée.

20. Le four à micro-ondes ne doit pas être placé dans l'armoire. 
21. MISE EN GARDE ! L’appareil et ses parties accessibles deviennent chauds 

pendant l’utilisation.
22. MISE EN GARDE ! Les pièces accessibles peuvent devenir chaudes pendant 

l’utilisation. Les jeunes enfants devraient être tenus à l’écart.
23. En cours d’utilisation, l’appareil devient chaud. Il faudrait veiller à ne pas toucher les 

24. La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque l’appareil est en 
marche.

25. L’appareil doit être placé contre un mur.
26. L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent 

ou d’instructions.
27. MISE EN GARDE ! Si la porte ou les joints de porte sont endommagés, le four ne 

28. Les appareils ne sont pas prévus pour fonctionner à l’aide d'une minuterie externe 
ou d’un système de commande à distance séparé.

29. Le four micro-ondes est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement et non à un 
usage commercial. 

30. Ne retirez jamais le support de distance à l’arrière ou sur les côtés, car il garantit 



une distance minimale par rapport au mur pour la circulation de l’air. 
31. 

dommage.
32. ATTENTION ! Il est dangereux de faire réparer ou entretenir l’appareil par quelqu’un 

d'autre qu’un spécialiste car, dans ces circonstances, il faut enlever le couvercle qui 
assure la protection contre les radiations de micro-ondes. Il en va de même pour 
le changement du cordon d’alimentation ou de l’éclairage. Dans ce cas, envoyez 
l’appareil à notre centre de service.

33. Le four à micro-ondes est uniquement destiné à la décongélation, à la cuisson et à 
l’étuvage des aliments. 

34. Utilisez des gants si vous retirez des aliments chauds.
35. ATTENTION ! La vapeur s’échappera lors de l’ouverture des couvercles ou de 

l’emballage du papier d’aluminium.
36. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus ainsi que par des 

personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles et mentales sont réduites, ou 

d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et comprennent les dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
prendre cet accessoire pour un jouet. Les enfants ne doivent pas être autorisés à 
nettoyer ou entretenir l’appareil à moins d’être surveillés et d’avoir au moins 8 ans.

37. Si vous constatez la présence de fumée, éteignez ou débranchez l’appareil et 

38. Pour plus de détails sur le nettoyage des joints de porte, des cavités et des pièces 
adjacentes, veuillez vous référer au chapitre ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE.

39. Le four doit être nettoyé régulièrement et tout dépôt de nourriture éliminé.
40. Tout défaut de maintenir le four propre pourrait entraîner une détérioration de la 

une situation dangereuse.
41. L’appareil ne devra pas être nettoyé à l’aide d’un nettoyeur à vapeur.
42. Il est interdit de cuire au four à micro-onde des aliments et des boissons conservés 

dans des récipients métalliques.

1.2. GUIDE D’INSTALLATION

1. Veillez à ce que tous les matériaux d’emballage soient retirés de l’intérieur de la porte.
2. 

mal alignée ou déformée, si les joints de la porte et la surface d’étanchéité sont 
endommagés, si les charnières et les verrous de la porte sont cassés ou desserrés 
et si des bosses sont présentes à l’intérieur de la cavité ou sur la porte. En cas de 

3. 
supporter son poids et les aliments les plus lourds susceptibles d’être cuits à 
l’intérieur de celui-ci. 

4. Ne placez pas le four dans un endroit où il y a de la chaleur, de l’humidité ou un taux 
d’humidité élevé, ni à proximité de matériaux combustibles.

5. Pour un fonctionnement correct, le four doit disposer d’une circulation d’air 

Ne démontez pas les pieds.
6. Évitez de faire fonctionner le four si le plateau en verre, le support de rouleau et 

l’arbre ne sont pas dans leur position correcte. 
7. Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas endommagé et qu’il ne passe 

pas sous le four ou sur une surface chaude ou tranchante.
8. 

d’urgence.



9. N'utilisez pas le four à l'extérieur.

1.3. CONSIGNES DE MISE À LA TERRE

murale correctement installée et mise à la terre. En cas de court-circuit électrique, 

pour le courant électrique. Il est recommandé de prévoir un circuit séparé desservant 
uniquement le four. L’utilisation d’une haute tension est dangereuse et peut provoquer 
un incendie ou d’autres accidents endommageant le four.
MISE EN GARDE !
entraîner un risque de décharge électrique.
Remarques :
1. Si vous avez des questions relatives à la mise à la terre ou aux consignes électriques, 

2. Le fabricant, encore moins le revendeur, ne peut être tenu pour responsable des 
dommages causés au four ou des blessures corporelles résultant du non-respect 
des procédures de raccordement électrique.

Vert et jaune = TERRE 
Bleu = NEUTRE
Marron = PHASE

1.4. INTERFÉRENCES RADIO

L’utilisation du four à micro-ondes peut provoquer des interférences avec votre radio, 
votre télévision ou tout autre équipement similaire. En cas d’interférence, limitez-les ou 
éliminez-les en prenant les mesures suivantes :
1. Nettoyez la porte et la surface d’étanchéité du four.
2. Réorientez l’antenne de réception de la radio ou de la télévision.
3. Repositionnez le four à micro-ondes par rapport au récepteur.
4. Éloignez le four à micro-ondes du récepteur.
5. Branchez le four micro-ondes sur une autre prise de courant de manière à ce que 

1.5. ÉLIMINATION

 Le marquage de cet appareil (symbole d’une poubelle barrée) est conforme à 
la directive européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux « équipements électriques et 

son cycle de vie, ne peut pas être mis au rebut avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. L’utilisateur est tenu de le remettre aux opérateurs de collecte des 
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés. Les opérateurs de collecte, 

y compris les points de collecte locaux, les magasins et les autorités locales, créent un 
système approprié pour la collecte des équipements. Une collecte appropriée des 

la santé humaine et l’environnement, résultant de la présence de composants 
dangereux, ainsi que d’un rangement et d’un traitement inappropriés de ces 
équipements. 



Alimentation 230-240 V~, 50 Hz

Puissance d’entrée nominale (micro-ondes) 1100 W

Puissance de sortie nominale (micro-ondes) 700 W

Fréquence de fonctionnement 2450 MHz

Capacité du four 20 L

Diamètre du plateau tournant 245 mm

Dimensions (L x P x H) 446 x 359 x 243 mm

Poids net 9,4 kg

1. Porte
2. Système de verrouillage de sécurité
3. Support plateau à roulettes
4. Broche du plateau tournant

5. Plateau tournant
6. Panneau de contrôle
7. Couvercle du guide à ondes (ne pas 

enlever)

• 
endommagé.

• N’utilisez pas le micro-ondes s’il est endommagé, contactez plutôt votre 
fournisseur.

• 
pas de nettoyants abrasifs ou de produits de nettoyage à forte odeur.

• Placez d’abord la bague à roulement, puis le plateau tournant au centre de la 
cavité du four. Montez le plateau tournant avec les parties surélevées tournées 
vers le bas, engagées dans l’arbre de celui-ci.

Broche du plateau tournant

Support plateau à roulettes

Plateau tournant

Le four à micro-ondes ne doit pas être utilisé sans la bague de roulement et le plateau 
tournant.



 MISE EN GARDE ! 
Ne retirez jamais le couvercle du guide à ondes. Il se trouve à l’intérieur de la cavité du 
four, sur la paroi droite de celle-ci. 

4.2. PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE

AUTO

+30s

1. Écran

indicateurs.

2. DÉCONGÉLATION/TEMPS/POIDS 
 – Appuyez une fois sur cette touche pour 

décongeler les aliments en fonction de la 
durée.

 – Appuyez deux fois sur cette touche pour 
décongeler les aliments en fonction de leur 
poids.

3. HORLOGE/MINUTERIE 
 – Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé la touche 

pour régler l’heure de l’horloge.
 – Appuyez sur cette touche pour régler la 

fonction de minuterie.

4. ARRÊT/ANNULER 
Appuyez une fois sur la touche pour interrompre 
la cuisson ou deux fois pour annuler un 
programme de cuisson.
5. Molette de réglage (DÉMARRER/+30 SEC)

 – Tournez la molette pour régler le temps de 
cuisson, le poids des aliments ou les portions.

 – Appuyez sur cette touche pour lancer les 
programmes de cuisson.

 – Appuyez sur cette touche pour régler le 
programme de cuisson express.

6. NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE 
Appuyez sur cette touche pour sélectionner le 
niveau de puissance de cuisson.
7. CUISSON AUTOMATIQUE/

RÉCHAUFFAGE 
Appuyez sur cette touche pour sélectionner les 
menus de cuisson automatique.

• Lors du premier branchement du micro-ondes, vous entendrez un bip. L’écran 

• Pendant le réglage, le système reviendra en mode veille s’il n’y a pas d’opération 
dans les 30 secondes.

• Pendant la cuisson, vous pouvez interrompre le programme en appuyant sur 
la touche ARRÊT/ANNULER, puis appuyer sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour 
reprendre la cuisson. Vous pouvez annuler le programme en appuyant deux fois 
sur la touche ARRÊT/ANNULER.

• Quand une touche valide est pressée pendant le fonctionnement, l’avertisseur 
sonore retentit une fois ; quand une touche invalide est pressée, l’avertisseur 
sonore retentit deux fois. 



• 
retentit toutes les deux minutes jusqu’à ce que l’utilisateur appuie sur un bouton 
ou ouvre la porte.

4.3. REGLAGE DE L’HORLOGE

Il s’agit d’une horloge programmée sur 24 heures ou sur 12 heures. Pour régler l’heure 
de l’horloge :
1. En mode attente, appuyez sur la touche HORLOGE/MINUTERIE pendant 

3 secondes, puis appuyez plusieurs fois sur celle-ci pour sélectionner l’horloge de 
24 heures ou de 12 heures.

2. Tournez la molette de réglage pour régler l’heure.
3. 
4. Tournez le bouton de réglage pour régler les minutes.
5. 

4.4. CUISSON PAR MICRO-ONDES

1. En mode attente, appuyez plusieurs fois sur NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE pour 
sélectionner le niveau de puissance.

2. Tournez la molette de réglage pour régler le temps de cuisson (de 10 secondes à 
95 minutes).

3. Appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour démarrer la cuisson. 
Appuyez sur NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE pour sélectionner le niveau de puissance :

Appuyez sur 
NIVEAU DE 
PUISSANCE 

Niveau de 
puissance 
(Affichage)

Appuyez sur 
NIVEAU DE 
PUISSANCE 

Niveau de 
puissance 
(Affichage)

Une fois 100% (P100) 7 fois 40% (P-40)

Deux fois 90% (P-90) 8 fois 30% (P-30)

3 fois 80% (P-80) 9 fois 20% (P-20)

4 fois 70% (P-70) 10 fois 10% (P-10)

5 fois 60% (P-60) 11 fois 0% (P-00)

6 fois 50% (P-50)

appuyant sur la touche NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE.

4.5. CUISSON EXPRESS

Cette fonction programme convenablement le four pour qu’il cuise les aliments à un 
niveau de puissance de 100%.
Vous pouvez activer la fonction par deux méthodes :
• Méthode 1 :
En mode attente, appuyez plusieurs fois sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour régler le 
temps de cuisson (chaque pression augmente le temps de cuisson de 30 secondes, et 
jusqu’à 95 minutes), le four commencera à fonctionner à pleine puissance une fois le 
temps réglé. 
• Méthode 2 :
1. En mode attente, tournez la molette de réglage pour régler le temps de cuisson 

(de 10 secondes à 95 minutes).
2. Appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour démarrer la cuisson.



4.6. +30 SEC. FONCTION

Pendant la cuisson, vous pouvez augmenter le temps de cuisson en appuyant 
sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC. Chaque pression augmente le temps de cuisson de 
30 secondes, jusqu’à 95 minutes.

Remarque : L'addition de temps n’est pas prise en charge pour les programmes de 
décongélation en fonction du temps, de décongélation en fonction du poids et de 
cuisson automatique.

4.7. TEMPS DE CONGÉLATION 

Pour décongeler les aliments congelés en fonction de la durée programmée.
1. En mode attente, appuyez une fois sur la touche DÉCONGÉLATION/TEMPS/

POIDS.
2. Tournez la molette de réglage pour régler le temps de décongélation (de 

10 secondes à 95 minutes).
3. Appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour lancer la décongélation.
Remarque : Pendant la décongélation, le four à micro-ondes fait une pause pour vous 
rappeler de retourner les aliments, après quoi vous appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC 
pour reprendre la décongélation.

4.8. DÉCONGÉLATION EN FONCTION DU POIDS

Pour décongeler les aliments congelés en fonction de leur poids. 
Le temps de décongélation et le niveau de puissance sont réglés automatiquement 
une fois que le poids des aliments est programmé.
1. En mode attente, appuyez deux fois sur la touche DÉCONGÉLATION/TEMPS/

POIDS.
2. 
3. Appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour lancer la décongélation.
Remarque : Pendant la décongélation, le four à micro-ondes fait une pause pour vous 
rappeler de retourner les aliments, après quoi vous appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC 
pour reprendre la décongélation. 

4.9. RÉGLAGE DE LA MINUTERIE

1. En mode attente ou pendant la cuisson, appuyez une fois sur HORLOGE/
MINUTERIE. 

2. Tournez la molette de réglage pour régler la durée souhaitée (de 10 secondes à 
95 minutes).

3. 

appuyant sur HORLOGE/MINUTERIE. Pour annuler la minuterie, appuyez sur ARRÊT/

4.10. SÉCURITÉ ENFANT

Cette fonction empêche la mise en marche accidentelle du four à micro-ondes ou son 
utilisation par des enfants.
• 

le four à micro-ondes passe automatiquement en mode sécurité enfant et 

sont désactivées.
• Pour annuler le programme, ouvrez une fois la porte du four et refermez-la. 

L’indicateur de verrouillage disparaît.



4.11. CUISSON AUTOMATIQUE

Pour les aliments suivants, il n’est pas nécessaire de programmer le temps de cuisson 

le poids ou le nombre de portions.
1. En mode attente, appuyez plusieurs fois sur CUISSON AUTOMATIQUE/

RÉCHAUFFAGE pour sélectionner la catégorie d’aliments. Le code alimentaire 

2. 
portions.

3. Appuyez sur DÉMARRER/+30 SEC pour démarrer la cuisson.
Menus de cuisson automatique :

Code Réglages du poids et des 
aliments Remarque : Le résultat de la 

cuisson automatique dépend de 

de la tension, la forme et la taille 
des aliments, vos préférences 
personnelles quant à la cuisson 
de certains aliments et même 
la manière dont vous placez les 
aliments dans le four. Si le résultat 
n’est pas tout à fait satisfaisant, 
réglez légèrement le temps de 
cuisson.

A-1 Café (200 ml/tasse, 1-3 tasses)

A-2 Pommes de terre (230 g/portion, 
1- 2 portions) 

A-3 Réchauffer (200-800 g)

A-4 Poisson (200-600 g)

A-5 Maïs soufflé (99 g)

A-6 Pizza (150 g, 300 g, 450 g)

4.12. TECHNIQUES DE CUISSON

1. Disposez les aliments avec soin. Placez les parties les plus épaisses vers 
l’extérieur du plat.

2. Surveillez le temps de cuisson. Cuire le moins longtemps possible et ajouter des 
quantités supplémentaires si nécessaire. Les aliments trop cuits peuvent fumer ou 

3. Couvrez les aliments pendant la cuisson. Les couvercles empêchent les 
éclaboussures et permettent aux aliments de cuire uniformément.

4. Retournez les aliments une fois pendant la cuisson au micro-ondes pour accélérer 
la cuisson des aliments tels que le poulet et les hamburgers. Les grosses pièces, 
comme les rôtis, doivent être retournées au moins une fois.

5. À mi-cuisson, réorganisez les aliments tels que les boulettes de viande, du haut 
vers le bas et du centre vers l’extérieur du plat. 

4.13. GUIDE RELATIF AUX USTENSILES DE CUISINE

1. Les micro-ondes ne peuvent pas pénétrer le métal. Il est donc déconseillé 
d’utiliser des ustensiles en métal ou des plats comportant des garnitures 
métalliques.

2. N’utilisez pas de produits en papier recyclé pour la cuisson aux micro-ondes, car 
ils peuvent contenir de petits fragments de métal susceptibles de provoquer des 
étincelles et/ou des incendies.

3. Il est recommandé d’utiliser des plats ronds/ovales plutôt que carrés/oblongs, car 
les aliments placés dans les coins ont tendance à trop cuire.

4. Des bandes étroites de papier d’aluminium peuvent être utilisées pour éviter la 
surcuisson des parties exposées. Mais attention, n'en mettez pas trop et gardez 
une distance de 1 pouce (2,54 cm) entre le papier d’aluminium et la cavité du four.

Le tableau ci-dessous est un guide général pour vous aider à choisir les bons ustensiles.



Propice à l’utilisation : Ne pas utiliser :

• Verre résistant à la chaleur
• Céramiques résistantes à la 

chaleur
• Plat en plastique résistant aux 

micro-ondes
• Papier de cuisine

• Verre non résistant à la chaleur
• Plateau en métal
• Étagère en métal
• Papier d’aluminium et contenants en 

papier d’aluminium

5. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
• Éteignez le four et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise avant de 

procéder au nettoyage.
• N’immergez jamais l’appareil ou ses câbles dans l’eau ou dans d’autres liquides.
• Maintenez l’intérieur du four propre. Lorsque des éclaboussures d’aliments ou des 

Vous pouvez utiliser des détergents doux si le four est très sale. Évitez d’utiliser 
des vaporisateurs ou d’autres produits nettoyants agressifs. Ils peuvent tacher, 
strier ou ternir la surface de la porte.

• 
d’endommager les pièces en fonctionnement à l’intérieur du four, ne laissez pas 

• Essuyez fréquemment la porte et la fenêtre des deux côtés, les joints de la porte 

liquide ou d’éclaboussure. N’utilisez pas de nettoyant abrasif.
• 

doux et humide. Lorsque vous nettoyez le panneau de contrôle, laissez la porte 

• Si de la vapeur s’accumule à l’intérieur ou autour de la porte du four, essuyez-la 

utilisé dans un environnement humide. Et cela est normal.
• Il est parfois nécessaire de retirer le plateau en verre pour le nettoyer. Lavez le 

plateau à l’eau chaude savonneuse ou au lave-vaisselle.
• La bague de roulement et le fond du four doivent être nettoyés régulièrement 

à l’eau douce savonneuse ou au lave-vaisselle. Lorsque vous retirez la bague de 
roulement, veillez à la replacer dans la bonne position.

• Éliminez les odeurs de votre four en mélangeant une tasse d’eau avec le jus et 
la peau d’un citron dans un bol allant au micro-ondes. Passez aux micro-ondes 

• Si l’ampoule brûle, veuillez contacter le service clientèle pour la remplacer.

6. DÉPANNAGE

6.1. AVANT DE FAIRE APPEL AU SERVICE

• 

correctement.
• 

éléments semblent fonctionner correctement, testez la prise avec un autre appareil.



• 
correctement et que la minuterie est réglée.

• 
système de verrouillage de la porte. Si la porte n’est pas correctement fermée, 
l’énergie des micro-ondes ne circulera pas à l’intérieur.

Si aucune des propositions ci-dessus ne résout le problème, contacter un technicien 

6.2. PRÉSENCE DES ÉTINCELLES DANS LE FOUR À MICRO-ONDES

 ATTENTION !
Si vous constatez des étincelles dans le four micro-ondes, éteignez-le immédiatement. 
Les étincelles peuvent être causées par :

• Le papier métallique ou aluminium qui touche l’intérieur du four à micro-ondes ;
• Le papier d’aluminium ne recouvre pas correctement les aliments (les points qui 

dépassent agissent comme une antenne) ;
• Le métal provenant d’une bande de fermeture ou de vaisselle à bords métalliques ;
• Le papier recyclé contenant de petites particules métalliques.
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Zasilanie 230–240 V~, 50 Hz

Znamionowa moc wej iowa (mikrofalówka) 1100 W

Znamionowa moc wyj iowa (mikrofalówka) 700 W

2450 MHz

20 L

245 mm

Wymiary (szer 446 x 359 x 243 mm

1. Drzwiczki
2. 
3. 
4. W

5. Tacka szklana
6. 
7. 
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